
BROOKINGS COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

BROOKINGS CITY & COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
520 3rd St, 310 Chambers, Brookings, SD 57006

AGENDA

Brookings County Planning & Zoning Commission meetings are still open to the public 
and we will be enforcing social distancing. If you would like to call in, dial 605-697-8255 

and enter code 6056968205 when prompted. Please, if you have any symptoms of COVID-
19 or believe you may have been exposed, consider watching the meeting from home 

broadcast live on Swiftel channel 19, ITC channel 168, or the Brookings County YouTube 
channel, and call in if you have any comments or questions.

Call to Order - 8:00 PM on Tuesday, August 4, 2020

Approval of Minutes - July 7, 2020

MINUTES-July 7, 2020 PZ Minutes DRAFT 7-14-2020.pdf

Items to be Added to Agenda by Commission Members or Staff

Invitation for Citizens to Schedule Time on the Commission Agenda for an Item Not 
Listed

Anyone wanting to speak during this agenda item much sign in prior to the start 
of the meeting. Any requested action items much be scheduled for a future 
meeting date.
(Time limited to 5-minutes per person to address the commission.)

Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest: Relationship(s) to Applicant; or Ex Parte 
Communication

Approval of Agenda

Convene as Brookings County Planning and Zoning Commission

Consideration of Plats

2020plat014

“Plat of Lot 11A, Block 2, Sunset Point Addition in Govt. Lots 3 & 4 of Section 
22, T112N, R47W of the 5th P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota. ”

2020plat014 (Sunset Point) Staff Report.pdf

2020plat015

“Plat of Lots 1-5 in Block 1 in Paradise Point Addition in Govt. Lot 2, Section 

22, T112N, R47W of the 5 th P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota. ”

2020plat015 (Paradise Point) Staff Report.pdf

2020plat016

“Plat of Lot 44A of the First Addition of Lake Poinsett Heights Subdivision in Lot 

2, Section 5, T112N, R52W of the 5 th P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.” 

2020plat016 (Comes) Staff Report.pdf

2020plat017

“Plat of Lot 12 of Ramlo Shores Subdivision in Govt Lot 4 in Section 21, T112N, 

R47W of the 5 th P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.” 

2020plat017 (Ramlo) Staff Report.pdf

Convene as Brookings County Board of Adjustment
(The Board of Adjustment needs 2/3 approval of the full board to approve any agenda 
item.)

Tabled from July 7, 2020 Meeting - 2020var008

Amanda Blok has made an application, 2020var008, to the Brookings County Board 
of Adjustment for a variance. Article 11.00:  Section 11.01 “A” Agricultural District:  

Area Regulation # 1:  Lot Size. The property is described as: “S480 ’ of W474 ’ of 
SW1/4 SW1/4 of Section 2, T110N, R49W (Aurora Township)” ~~ located at 47606 

209 th St, Aurora, SD 57002.

2020var008-Staff Report-Updated 7-24-2020 (Blok).pdf

2020var010

Daniel Schaal has made an application, 2020var010, to the Brookings County Board 
of Adjustment for a variance. Article IV District Requirements: Chapter 4.03 “LP” 

Lake-Park District: Section 4.03.03. Density, Area and Yard Regulation (Minimum 
Lake Front and Minimum Side Yard). The property is described as:  “Lots 21-22 Exc 
W 2 ’ Marvin Wade Subdivision in the NE1/4 of Section 6, T112N, R52W (Laketon 
Township)” ~~ located at 218 S Lake Dr, Arlington, SD 57212.

2020var010 (Schaal) Staff Report.pdf
2020var010 Application.pdf

Comments received - 2020var010

Annette Gering_7-22-2020-phone.pdf

2020var009

Raymond Konz has made an application, 2020var009, to the Brookings County 
Board of Adjustment for a variance. Article IV District Requirements: Chapter 4.03 
“LP” Lake-Park District:  Section 4.03.03. Density, Area and Yard Regulation 

(Minimum Side Yard). The property is described as: “Lot 7 Point Clara Addition in 
SW1/4 of Section 22, T112N, R47W (Lake Hendricks Township) ”~~ located at 720 S 
Lake Hendricks Dr, Hendricks, MN 56136.

2020var009-(Konz) Staff Report.pdf
2020var009 Application.pdf

2020cu016

Raymond Konz has made an application, 2020cu016, to the Brookings County Board 
of Adjustment for a conditional use. Article IV District Requirements: Chapter 4.03 
“LP” Lake-Park District:  Section 4.03.02 Conditional Uses Permit # 6: Accessory 

buildings with a side-wall greater than fourteen (14) feet or more than 2,000 square 
feet and used accessory buildings greater than 120 square feet. The property is 
described as: “Lot 7 Point Clara Addition in SW1/4 of Section 22, T112N, R47W 
(Lake Hendricks Township) ”~~ located at 720 S Lake Hendricks Dr, Hendricks, MN 
56136.

2020cu016-(Konz) Staff Report.pdf
2020cu016 Application.pdf

2020cu015

Dakota Redi-Mix LLC by Robert Winter has made an application, 2020cu015, to the 
Brookings County Board of Adjustment for a conditional use. Article 11: Section 
11.01:  “A” Agricultural District: Conditional Use Permit # 5B: Concrete Mixing Plant. 
The property is described as:  “SE1/4 Exc H-3 & H-4 of Section 18, T109N, R49W 
(Trenton Township) ”. ~~ located at 47280 SD Hwy 324, Brookings, SD 57006.

2020cu015 (Winter) Staff Report.pdf
2020cu015 Application.pdf

Comments received - 2020cu015

P Telkamp_7-23-2020-phone.pdf
P Telkamp_7-24-2020-letter.pdf
L Telkamp_7-27-2020-letter.pdf
L Telkamp-Castro_7-28-2020-email.pdf

Department Reports

Executive Session, if Necessary.

Adjourn

Public Notices

Brookings County Zoning Office * Brookings City & County Government Center * 520 3rd 
Street, Suite 200 * (605) 696-8350 * www.brookingscountysd.gov
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BROOKINGS COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
MINUTES OF JULY 7, 2020     REGULAR PLANNING & ZONING MEETING 

  

The Brookings County Planning & Zoning Commission met at their regular meeting on 

Tuesday, July 7, 2020. Modified meeting practices were used due to the global 

pandemic of COVID-19. Attendance for meetings to be via phone or for those in 

attendance the CDC recommended guidelines were followed in the Commission 

Chambers. The following members were present: Mike Bartley, Chad Ford, Tom Davis, 

Darrell Nelson, Darrel Kleinjan, Kyle Vanderwal, Terrell Spence and Randy Jensen. 

Members that phoned in were: alternate Spencar Diedrich and Senior Planner from First 

District Association of Local Governments Luke Muller. Absent were: Michael McHugh, 

and alternate Roger Erickson. Also present was: County Development 

Director/Emergency Manager Robert Hill.  

 

CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Ford called the meeting to order at 8:00 PM 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

(Vanderwal/Bartley) Motion to approve the June 2, 2020 Meeting Minutes. Roll call vote: 

Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, Vanderwal-aye, Spence-aye, Jensen-

aye, Diedrich-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.  

 

ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO AGENDA BY COMMISSION MEMBERS OR STAFF 

None added.  

 

INVITATION FOR CITIZENS TO SCHEDULE TIME ON AGENDA FOR ITEM NOT 

LISTED. Time limited to 5 minutes per person to address the board.  

No one scheduled time to address the board. 

 

DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

None.  

 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

(Davis/Vanderwal) Motion to approve the agenda for the July 7, 2020 Meeting. Roll call 

vote: Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, Vanderwal-aye, Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, 

Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.  

 

CONVENE AS BROOKINGS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 

2020VAR007 

Application by Todd Langland for a variance. Article 11.00: Section 11.01 
“A” Agricultural District: Area Regulation # 2: Front Yard: The minimum 
depth of the front yard shall be one hundred (100) feet. A corner lot will have 
two front yards. The property is described as: “N750’ of W782’ of NW1/4 
NW1/4 Exc Hwy in Section 28, T110N, R48W (Alton Township)” ~~ located 
at 48011 US Hwy 14, White, SD 57276. 

(Nelson/Bartley) Motion to approve the Variance request.  
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STAFF REPORT: Prepared by Richard Haugen, presented by Robert Hill. Applicant is 

requesting a variance to build a 16’ x 16’ residential addition 70 feet from the US Hwy 14 

right of way, a variance of 30 feet. Applicant was granted a variance on April 1, 2001 to 

build the residence in the current location due to location of an existing driveway and 

farm buildings. Considerations or hardships: location of current residence and farm 

buildings, floorplan of residence limits were addition can be located. Public Notices were 

published in the Brookings Register on June 23 and 30, 2020 and in the White Tri-City 

Star on June 25 and July 2, 2020. Letters were sent to the adjoining landowner’s, Alton 

Township Chairman and Clerk. No objections or concerns were received by the zoning 

office.  

 

PUBLIC HEARING: Todd Langland informed those present he was granted a variance in 

2001 to build a home. At that time plans were to build a 15’ x 15’ deck onto that home 

but that did not happen. At this time he would like to build a 3-season room onto the 

residence.  

 

Proponents: None.  

 

Opponents: None.  

 

DISCUSSION: Hill presented a visual presentation of the site. No board members had 

questions or comments regarding the request. Findings of Facts were reviewed and 

completed by the board and placed on file.   

  

VOTE: Roll call vote: Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-ay, Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, Vanderwal-aye, 

Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED. 

 

2020VAR008 

Application by Amanda Blok for a variance. Article 11.00:  Section 11.01 “A” Agricultural 

District:  Area Regulation # 1:  Lot Size. The property is described as:  “S480’ of W474’ 

of SW1/4 SW1/4 of Section 2, T110N, R49W (Aurora Township)” ~~ located at 47606 

209th St, Aurora, SD 57002. 

(Jensen/Vanderwal) Motion to approve the Variance request.  

STAFF REPORT: Prepared by Richard Haugen, presented by Robert Hill. Applicant is 

requesting a variance to build 21 feet outside the permitted buildable area of an 

historical school site. At the November 7, 2017 meeting the Brookings County Planning 

Commission confirmed the 1 acre square site (209’ x 209’) was a school site and 

permitted use for a single family residence. The current parcel of 5.66 acres was split off 

in 2002 and included the historical school site, hog barns, grain bins and farm buildings. 

Amada Blok, has a purchase agreement with the current landowner subject to the 

approval of the variance request. Considerations would be: 1) the 21’ variance would 

allow the expansion of the minimum lot area that was granted by the board on 

November 7, 2017 for the original size of the lot. 2) Proposed variance would allow a 

proposed residence to be built exceeding the 133 feet township road and 150 feet 

county road setback requirements. 3) Best use of the remaining 4.66 acres – a 

residence of Ag use (grain storage, livestock production). Public Notices were published 
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in the Brookings Register on June 23 and 30, 2020 and the White Tri-City Star on June 

25 and July 2, 2020. Letters were sent to the adjoining landowner’s, Aurora Township 

Chairman and Clerk, Brookings County Highway Department. Visual presentation of the 

site also given by Hill.  

 

PUBLIC HEARING: Applicant Amanda Blok informed those present she wanted to build 

a house a little further from the road so that more trees could be planted to protect from 

the weather. She noted that they may also build a little barn for some chickens, rabbits 

and horses. Aryan Blok informed those present that the property would be use for 100% 

private use, no Ag business and may have a small barn put on the property for horses 

and chickens but would be 100% private use. 

 

Proponents: Luke Muller from First District added that he had helped Mr. Haugen with 

report preparations. He reiterated the board had exercised its administrative capacity in 

2017, in stating and pointing out that the 1 acre building site had the ability to have a 

house built on it. The reason for the variance was to allow for building 21 feet outside of 

the old 1 acre lot (school site). He asked the board to consider requiring a replat of the 

property if that wasn’t already expected to be done if the action was approved.  

 

Opponents: R. Shawn Tornow, Attorney at Law noted he represented adjacent property 

owners Shana Robbins and Caleb Cohrs. He noted the following concerns: 1) 

Application was submitted by the wrong entity or individual. 2) Proper notice was not 

provided to adjacent property owners. 3) Published notice did not meet the requirements 

of being published 14 days before the hearing, but was 13 days. 4) Application doesn’t 

state type, size or purpose of proposed building. 5) No hardship or peculiarity shown for 

a need for a variance. 6) Concern that property could turn into a CAFO. Shana Robbins 

handed board members a document of opposition signed by neighboring property 

owners and/or local tax payers in Brookings County identified as Aurora Citizens for 

Accountability. Hill read and displayed the comments the office had received, posted 

online and placed on file from: Caleb Cohrs, Pam & Gregg Stern, Shana Robbins, Verna 

Clark. He also read a comment received after the Thursday noon deadline from Steve 

Bunkers.  

 

DISCUSSION: Bartley asked Muller for his opinion on if: 1) if notice in the paper was not 

met (13 vs 14 days). 2) Applicants signature being owners of the property vs. the 

purchaser of the property. Muller noted for legal opinion board would need to rely on the 

States Attorney. He did gave feedback: 1) as far as zoning administration he had dealt 

with similar arguments regarding notice to adjoining/adjacent property owners and 

Zoning Offices would not consider that Shana Robbins as being an adjacent property, 2) 

multiple communities have honored and counted back from day of publication 3) as far 

as signature on application – probably best to have a letter from the current owner say 

they are ok with or under that the application is being made. Bartley stated, “I think you 

pointed out some vital things that we need to consider, I would consider that we should 

probably go ahead and table this until our next meeting in order to allow those things to 

happen and the consideration of a replat application for the lot contingent upon the sale.” 

Ford also asked Muller question regarding CAFO and setback requirements as the 

public had concerns regarding location being a possible CAFO (Confined Animal 



 

July 7, 2020  
Meeting Minutes DRAFT 7-14-2020 
4  
 
 

Feeding Operation) Site. Muller noted a Conditional Use application would need to be 

applied for, the number of animal units would determine setback distances and noted 

that it would not be included to be accepted at the location. 

  

(Bartley/Davis) Motion to Table variance request until the August (4th, 2020) Meeting.  

 

VOTE: Roll call vote: Kleinjan-aye, Vanderwal-aye, Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, Diedrich-

aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED. 

 

2020CU012 

Application by Ryan Hanson for a conditional use. Article 11: Section 11.01: “A” 

Agricultural District, Conditional Use # 26: “The County Zoning Commission may permit 

other uses which, in its opinion, are not detrimental to other uses and are in the general 

character of the Agricultural District”. The property is described as:”W1/2 SW1/4 Exc N 2 

Rods in Section 15, T110N, R51W (Volga Township)”. 

  

(Bartley/Jensen) Motion to approve the Conditional Use. 

 

STAFF REPORT: Prepared by Richard Haugen, presented by Robert Hill. Applicant is 

requesting a conditional use for agricultural seed sales and bulk farm herbicide and 

insecticide sales. Seed sales and sale of bulk herbicide/insecticide to be added to the 

agricultural section of the ordinance update. The seed sales would be started as soon as 

possible with sale of bulk herbicide/insecticide to be added in the future. No mixing for 

field application of herbicides or insecticides would take place on site, business would 

only store and sell products to customers. Business would be located on US Hwy 14 and 

¾ of a mile west of the city of Volga.  The SD DOT had been notified and had no 

objections as existing driveway will be used. City of Volga also had no objections to the 

request. Applicant would need to apply for a license from the SD Dept. of Ag., for seed 

sales/treatment and herbicide/insecticide sales in quantities up to 275 gallons if request 

approved.  No containment barriers needed for quantities up to 275 gallons by the SD 

Dept. of Ag and no registration is required by the EPA. Site will consist of 

warehouse/office building, bulk seed bin storage and inside storage. Seed will be 

brought in by semi-trailer to the site and stored in bulk seed ins or prepacked bulk 

storage containers,  treatment will take place in the warehouse as seed is sold and 

delivered to customers. The applicant has a purchase agreement with the land owner for 

the proposed 4.5 +/- acres site. Preliminary survey of site filed with application. Public 

Notices were published in the Brookings Register on June 23 and 30, 2020 and the 

Volga Tribune on June 25 and July 2, 2020. Letters were sent to the adjoining 

landowner’s, South Dakota Department of Transportation and Volga Township Chairman 

and Clerk. Visual presentation of the site also given by Hill.  

 

PUBLIC HEARING: Applicant Ryan Hanson informed those present he was just asking 

for a conditional use permit to start a seed dealership. 

 

Proponents: Jim Schade representing Hillside Cemetery noted he was in favor of the 

request, asked that consideration be given to help in monitoring and aiding dust control 

on adjoining gravel road and welcomed the new business to the neighborhood.  
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Opponents: None.  

 

DISCUSSION: Davis asked if a row of trees would be planted. Hanson noted possibly a 

row for a barrier between the cemetery and building and possibly on the north side an 

extension onto the existing area of trees for more of a snow barrier. Ford asked if 

Hanson had been in contact with the cemetery. Hanson noted he had initial visited with 

someone but that he would find out board members and get their feedback. Findings of 

Facts were reviewed and completed by the board and placed on file.   

 

VOTE: Roll call vote: Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, 

Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, Vanderwal-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED. 

 

2020CU013 

Application by Joshua Bungard for a conditional use. Article 11: Section 11.01: “A” 

Agricultural District, Conditional Use # 6: Contractors’ shops and yards and Conditional 

Use Permit #20: Home Extended Business”. The property is described as:  “Lucas 

Addition in NW1/4 Section 11, T111N, R49W (Afton Township)” ~~ located at 20328 

476th Ave, White, SD 57276. 

  

(Davis/Nelson) Motion to approve the Conditional Use. 

 

STAFF REPORT: Prepared by Richard Haugen, presented by Robert Hill. Applicant is 

requesting a conditional use for a Contractor’s shop and yard and a Home Extended 

Business. The contractor’s yard will be located on the parcel where he resides, will be 

used for a small scale construction and landscaping business for equipment storage and 

supplies. The Home Extended Business would be a temporary seasonal campground for 

seasonal employees of his business and construction worker or hunters/tourists in the 

fall. Campground plans are for: 4 – 30’ x 60’ RV pads with water, sewer and electricity. 

Preliminary plans are for a sealed holding tank septic system that would be pumped out 

as required by a septic service. Septic system and drinking water will need to meet SD 

DENR requirements. Dumpster will be on site and serviced by a trash service. A license 

for a campground will be needed from SD Dept. of Health if occupants stay for less than 

28 consecutive days per SDCL 34-18-1 and Administrative Rules of SD 44:03:14 will 

need to be met. Campground spaces are screened by shelterbelt along road and north 

side of property and would be operational May to October only. Applicant has visited 

with the township regarding a road agreement and they have no objections to the 

contractor yard or the seasonal campground. Public Notices were published in the 

Brookings Register on June 23 and 30, 2020 and the White Tri-City Star on June 25 and 

July 2, 2020. Letters were sent to the adjoining landowner’s, Afton Township Chairman 

and Clerk. Visual presentation of the site also given by Hill. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: Applicant Joshua Bungard and spouse Staci Bungard went over 

their business plan that had been provided to the board as well included in their file.  

 

Proponents: None.  
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Opponents: None.  

DISCUSSION: Davis asked capacity of septic tank. Bungards’ noted they would make 

sure it was more than adequate and follow state regulations. Findings of Facts were 

reviewed and completed by the board and placed on file.  

 

VOTE: Roll call vote: Jensen-aye, Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, 

Kleinjan-aye, Vanderwal-aye, Spence-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED. 

 

2020CU014 

Application by Dennis Ommen for a conditional use. Article IV District Requirements: 

Chapter 4.03 “LP” Lake-Park District: Section 4.03.02 Conditional Uses Permit # 6: 

Accessory buildings with a side-wall greater than fourteen (14) feet or more than 2,000 

square feet and used accessory buildings greater than 120 square feet. The property is 

described as: “Lot 3 in Ommen Addition in Govt Lot 9 in NE1/4 of Section 12, T112N, 

R48W  (Oak Lake Township)”. 

  

(Kleinjan/Vanderwal) Motion to approve the Conditional Use. 

 

STAFF REPORT: Prepared by Richard Haugen, presented by Robert Hill. Applicant is 

requesting a conditional use for an accessory building measuring 50’ (wide) x 100’ (long) 

with 14 feet sidewalls (5,000 sq. ft.) to be used for personal storage. The building would 

be located on a 9.58 acre parcel that was rezoned from Natural Resources to Lake Park 

in 1975. Public Notices were published in the Brookings Register on June 23 and 30, 

2020 and the White Tri-City Star on June 25 and July 2, 2020. Letters were sent to the 

adjoining landowner’s, Oak Lake Township Chairman and Clerk and Brookings County 

Highway Department. Visual presentation of the site also given by Hill.  

 

PUBLIC HEARING: Applicant Dennis Ommen informed those present that he was also 

planning on building a house on the site. He identified the location of the proposed 

accessory building and a future residence. He further noted the building(s) would not be 

easily visible from the road.  

 

Proponents: None.  

 

Opponents: None.  

 

DISCUSSION: Board members Davis and Nelson asked if setbacks would be met. Hill 

verified that Lake Park setbacks were 75 feet and would be met. Findings of Facts were 

reviewed and completed by the board and placed on file.     

 

VOTE: Roll call vote: Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, 

Vanderwal-aye, Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED. 

 

BY-LAW UPDATE 

 

(Vanderwal/Bartley) Motion to approve the By-Law Update. 
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DISCUSSION: Hill noted that the board members had been provided with By-Laws to 

review and amend. Changes were needed to note the televised and teleconferencing of 

meetings and new SD Codified Law that took place July 1, 2020. Hill called on Luke 

Muller for additional comments. Muller noted the changes were a mesh of state law and 

how things were ran at the meetings. It was being done to keep things up to date. Hill 

asked for comments from board members. Hearing none. 

 

VOTE: Roll call vote: Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, Vanderwal-aye, 

Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, Diedrich-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED. 

 

DEPARTMENT REPORTS  

 

Hill announced Covid-19 had been affecting offices and the building operations. All 

county offices were open and social distancing was practiced in daily operations and at 

meetings. He reminded everyone to continue to practice social distancing, mask wearing 

and wash your hands often.  

 

ADJOURN 

(Vanderwal/Bartley) Motion to adjourn. All member voted “aye.” MOTION CARRIED. 

Chair Ford adjourned the meeting at 9:40 PM. 

 

 

 

________________________________ 

Rae Lynn Maher 

Brookings County  

Development Department 
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management 

Brookings City & County Government Center 

520 3rd Street, Suite 200 

Brookings, SD  57006 

(605) 696-8350 
E-Mail:  zoning@brookingscountysd.gov 

 

2020 plat014 – August 4, 2020  
Prepared by Richard Haugen, 

Applicant/Owner:  Lake Dreams LLC, Preston Mettler & Jim Breckenridge 2809 E 51st St, Sioux 

Falls, SD 57103         

Legal Description:  “Plat of Lot 11A in Block 2 of Sunset Point Addition in Govt Lots 3 & 4 of 

Section 22, T112N, R47W of the 5th Principal Meridian, Brookings County, South Dakota.” 

2020plat014:  This is a plat of “Lot 11A in Block 1 of Sunset Point Addition.” Sunset Point 

Addition is located at Lake Hendricks, it was originally platted and approved by the Zoning 

Commission on November 1st, 2005, into lake lots meeting the 20,000 sq ft requirement. On 

October 2nd, 2012 all the lots that were platted in 2005 that were not sold were re-platted into 

larger lots for tax purposes. They have sold a lot and lot 11A is being re-platted into an 

individual lake lot, like it was originally platted.  
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management 

Brookings City & County Government Center 

520 3rd Street, Suite 200 

Brookings, SD  57006 

(605) 696-8350 
E-Mail:  zoning@brookingscountysd.gov 

Brookings County Planning and Zoning Commission 

August 4, 2020 – 8:00 PM meeting 

 

2020plat016– August 4, 2020 
Prepared by Richard Haugen 

  

Applicant/Owner:  Martin Comes, 4558 163rd St, Watertown, SD 57201 

 

Legal Description:  “Plat of Lot 44A of the First Addition of Lake Poinsett Heights 

Subdivision in Lot 2, Section 5, T112N, R52W, of the 5th P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.” 

 

2020plat016:  Martin Comes is re-platting his lot at Lake Poinsett to the ordinary high 

water mark. Lake Poinsett Heights was originally was platted in 1922. The width of the lot will 

stay the same, it is the depth of the lot that is being updated down to the Ordinary High Water 

Mark. The original depth was 41 feet, the new distance to the Ordinary High Water Mark is 

140.76 feet.  
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Brookings City & County Government Center 

520 3rd Street, Suite 200 

Brookings, SD  57006 

(605) 696-8350 
E-Mail:  zoning@brookingscountysd.gov 

 

2020 plat017 – August 4, 2020  
Prepared by Richard Haugen, 

Applicant/Owner:  Ramlo Family Revocable Living Trust, 48635 197th St, Hendricks, MN 56136        

Legal Description:  “Plat of Lot 12 Ramlo Shores Subdivision in Government Lot 4 in Section 21- 

T112N-R47W of the 5th P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.” 

2020plat017:  The Ramlo Family is platting off Lot 12 in Ramlo Shores Subdivision at Lake 

Hendricks. The preliminary plat was approved on May 1, 2001 by the Brookings County 

Planning and Zoning Commission. A final plat is submitted when a lot is sold. The lot contains 

21,927 square feet. The lots meet the Lake Park – Density, Area and Yard Regulation for Lake 

Front lots. 
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management 

Brookings City & County Government Center 
520 3rd Street, Suite 200 
  Brookings, SD  57006 

(605) 696-8350           
E-Mail:  zoning@brookingscountysd.gov 

 
Brookings County Board of Adjustment 
July 7, 2020 – 8:00 PM meeting 
 

2020var008 – July 7, 2020 
Tabled to August 4, 2020 
Update. 
  
July 24, 2020 

1) The applicant informed the Development Office that they have purchased 
the property and are now the owners of the property.  

2) Brookings County does not require platting of property, for a legal 
description of property. The original 1 acre school site was never platted and 
was described by a footage description. When the original 1 acre school site 
was sold back to the adjoining land owner, the 1 acre was added back into 
the original 160 acres of land. The school site is considered a historical 
marker that a school was once located there. When the 5.66 acres was split 
off from the 160 acres in 2002, the original 1 acre was located within the 
5.66 acres. The 5.66 acres is legally described by a footage description that is 
accepted by the Brookings County Register of Deeds and has been used in 
the transfer of property when it has been sold.  

3) The applicant advised the Development Office that they have met with the 
adjoining land owner’s and they have reach an agreement for variance 
request. 

 
 
 
Prepared by Richard Haugen 

 

mailto:zoning@brookingscountysd.gov


 
2020var008 
Staff Report 
July 7, 2020 
Updated July 24, 2020 
  
 

Applicant:  Amanda Blok, 5025 18th St, Brookings, SD 57006 
Land Owner:  First Bank and Trust, PO Box 5057, Brookings, SD 57006 
 

Legal Description:  “S480’ of W474 of SW1/4 of Section 2, T110N, R49W (Aurora 
Township)” ~~ located at 47606 209th St, Aurora, SD 57002. 
 
 Article 11.00:  Section 11.01 “A” Agricultural District: Area Regulations # 1:  Lot 

Size.  

 

 2020var008:  Amanda Blok, has a purchase agreement with the landowner subject 

to the approval of the variance request. The applicant has applied for a variance to build 

21 feet outside the permitted buildable area of an historical school site. The site was the 

original Fountain School built in 1879, 1 square acre site (209’ x 209’), located in the south 

west corner of Section 2 of Aurora Township. The Brookings County Planning Commission 

confirmed it was an original 1 acre square school site and a permitted use for a single 

family residence at their November 7, 2017 meeting. The original school 1 acre parcel was 

sold in 1920 to the adjoining landowner who owned the rest of the southwest quarter. 

The land was sold several times over the years, hog confinement barns, grain storage and 

farm buildings were built in the southwest corner. 5.66 acres was split off in 2002 to 

include the historical school site, hog barns, grain bins and farm buildings. The hog barns 

were removed from the property and the lot was used for feeding cattle and grain 

storage.  

 Some things to consider:   

1) The 21’ variance would allow the expansion of the minimum lot area that was 

granted by the board on November 7, 2017 for the original size of the lot. 

2) The proposed variance the residence will to exceed the setback requirements 

of 133 feet on the township road (476th Ave) and 150 feet in the county road 

(209th St).  

3) What is the best use of the remaining 4.66 acres of land; 1) a residence or ag 

use (grain storage, livestock production). 

 

 Public notices were published in the Brookings Register on June 23 and 30, 2020 

and the White Tri-City Star on June 25 and July 2, 2020. 

 Letters were sent to the adjoining landowner’s, Aurora Township Chairman and 

Clerk, Brookings County Highway Department. 







 

November 7th, 2017  
Meeting Minutes 
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none. Chair Robbins clarified that the area would be going from Agricultural to 
Commercial/Industrial for a permitted use and called for a roll-call vote: Davis-aye, 
Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, Erickson-aye, Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, Rochel-aye, 
Pierce-aye, Robbins-aye. 9-ayes, 0-nays, motion carried. Haugen noted this would 
move on to the County Commission with a recommendation for final approval. 

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 8: Selection of 1 board member for 
the Joint Jurisdiction Ordinance Review Committee. Chair Robbins asked Mr. 
Hill for his comments. Mr. Hill made the recommendation that Darrell Nelson be 
appointed to the committee. Chair Robbins appointed Mr. Nelson to the committee. 
Darrell Nelson accepted. 

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 9: Discussion on 2005cu019 
conditional use. Chair Robbins asked Mr. Hill for his input. Mr. Hill stated, “It was 
listed on the agenda that had been posted online strictly as 2005cu019 Conditional 
Use, we did not add anything else to it. Commissioner/County Commissioner 
Pierce brought it to our attention that she thinks it was not noticed properly and 
she would like to see it postponed until the next meeting. I would entertain a motion 
to table it as I presume that would be the proper thing to do, since we did notice 
that we would be discussing it. If a planning board member so moves to table it 
until next time we would be more than happy to redo it and put the proper 
terminology on the agenda.” Board member Pierce noted the reason for the 
request was because the agenda did not say what the conditional use request was 
related to and citizens had contacted her asking if the item was on the agenda and 
she had told them it was not. Mr. Hill noted the item had been posted on the online 
agenda and that a report was ready but the report would be held until next meeting 
if the item was tabled. Lee Ann Pierce moved to table until the December 5th, 2017 
meeting. Robert Rochel second. Chair Robbins called for a voice vote. 9-ayes, 0-
nays, motion carried. 

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 10: Discussion on old school site in 
SW1/4 of Section 2, T110N, R49W (Aurora Township). Mr. Haugen stated, “This 
is regarding an old school site where at one time the Fountain School and a hog 
confinement unit had been located. The current owner was in this spring inquiring 
if this was a buildable site. Mr. Hill and I had discussed this and we always went 
with the last location of where the actual school building/site had been, so we had 
told them no it was not a buildable site for a residence. The owner hired an attorney 
that did further research and found in 1879 in this quarter there was a dwelling 
house, school house and a blacksmith shop. The location was deeded to the 
school in 1880, a dot noting the school location showed up on 1909 homestead 
map. A deed dated 1920 deeded from Fountain School to Mr. J.H. Lievan a 1 (one) 
square acre parcel in the south west corner. Also in 1920 Mr. J.H. Lievan deeded 
3 (three) acres in the SE1/4 section 3 the current and last known location of the 
Fountain School (this location being across the road from the 1 (one) acre site in 
question). I am asking for your interpretation if this is a buildable site.” Mr. Haugen 
presented deeds referencing the area in question that were filed/dated February 
11, 1879, August 3, 1880, and January 19, 1921. The board discussed and 
decided where there was proof of a deed of record of a school that it be a buildable 
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site. Site would be a 1 acre by 1 acre site/lot in the south west corner of the SW 
1/4, SW1/4 of Section 2, T110N, R49W. 

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 11: Discussion on a used 
manufactured home as a secondary residence. Mr. Haugen noted: 1) an 
applicant had been in the office inquiring about applying for a conditional use for a 
manufactured home for a family member and the office advised the applicant of 
the application process. 2) A few days later a transfer notice was received and the 
applicant came into the office to get a building permit. 3) The office found out 
manufactured home had been moved onto the site and was a 1973 Liberty 
Manufactured Home. 4) Current Zoning Ordinance states that anything 
manufactured before June, 15, 1976 is not allowed in the county. 4) Research was 
done and wiring for the HUD regulations was the biggest factor found. Board 
discussed and Chair Robbins summarized by stating, “The board is willing to hear 
the request for the conditional use and put the stipulations on if there is concerns 
through the finding of facts on the requirements of the building for safety.” Chair 
Robbins then directed the staff to proceed under the conditions stated. 

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 12: Discussion on Valero 
Renewables land application of corn and corn processing by products. Mr. 
Haugen stated, “Valero had a question regarding disposal, when they clean out 
their bins or have a load of distillers grain that doesn’t meet the new USDA 
standards and cannot be sold or fed, they need a way to dispose of it. They would 
like to be able to spread the product onto the land that they own. The product is 
not hazardous, it is safe and it is biodegradable, it just does not meet standards.” 
The board discussed and consensus was to allow Valero Renewables to proceed 
with disposing of the non-hazardous material on their own land. 
 Chair Robbins read agenda item # 13: Consideration of Plats: a. 
2017plat012:  “Plat of Lots 7A and 8A Reaves Subdivision of Govt. Lot 4, 
Section 5, T112N, R52W of the 5th P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.” 
Darrell Nelson moved to approve the plat. Randy Jensen second. Chair Robbins 
opened up for discussion and asked Mr. Haugen for his staff report. Mr. Haugen 
stated, “Wayne Noem owner of Lots 6 & 7 and Wade Jensen owner of Lot 8 have 
re-platted their lots for a property line adjustment. They are taking the jog out of 
the property line between them and making it straight. This allows the Jensen’s on 
Lot 8 to have a wider drive to access their property. The lots were originally platted 
and recorded on December 30, 1970.” Mr. Haugen then used visuals to further 
describe the plat. Chair Robbins opened up for discussion from the board. Board 
discussed the current location of buildings, plat adjustment to the current property 
line and location of a current building being located to close to property lines and 
the lot being a non-conforming. Chair Robbins then opened up for discussion for 
the audience, hearing none he asked the board for further questions or comments, 
hearing none he called for a roll call vote: Nelson-nay, Kleinjan-aye, Erickson-aye, 
Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, Pierce-aye, Rochel-aye, Davis-aye, Robbins-aye. 8-
ayes, 1-nay, motion carried. 
 Chair Robbins read agenda item b: 2017plat013:  “Plat of South Dakota 
Soybean Processor’s Tracts of 3A & 3B in the NW1/4 of Section 24, T110N, 
R51W of the 5th P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.” Lee Ann Pierce 







Looking north towards bin site 
from 209th St. (Brkgs Cnty # 46)

Looking east along 209th St. (Brkgs Cnty
# 46) from intersection of 476th Ave.

Looking north along 476th

Ave from intersection of 
209th St. (Brkgs Cnty # 46)

2020var008:  Amanda BlokLookings northeast from 
intersection of 476th Ave and 
209th St. (Brkgs Cnty # 46)



Looking north east from 
driveway on 209th St. 
(Brkgs Cnty # 46).

Looking north from 
driveway on 209th St. (Brkgs
Cnty # 46).

Wheel at 230’ from center of 476th Ave.Wheel at 209’ from center of 476th

Ave. East boundary line for 1 acre.



Looking east at north 
property line.

Looking northeast from 
north of grain bins.

Wheel at 230’ from center of 209th

St. (Brkgs Cnty gravel road # 46 )

Wheel at 209’ from center of 209th

St (Brkgs Cnty gravel road # 46). 
North boundary line for 1 acre.
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT  
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management 

 Brookings City & County Government Center 
520 3rd Street, Suite 200 

BROOKINGS, SOUTH DAKOTA 57006   
(605)-696-8350 

E-Mail:  zoning@brookingscountysd.gov 

 
 

 
Brookings County Board of Adjustment 
August 4, 2020– 8:00 PM meeting 
 

2020var010-August 4, 2020  
Prepared by Richard Haugen 

  

Applicant/Owner:  Daniel Schaal, 1816 Olwien St, Brookings, SD 57006 

Site:  218 S Lake Dr, Arlington, SD 57212 

  

 Legal Description:  “Lots 21-22 Exc W 2’ Marvin Wade Subdivision in the NE1/4 of Section 

6, T112N, R52W (Laketon Township)” ~~ located at 218 S Lake Dr, Arlington, SD 57212. 

 

Brookings County Zoning Ordinance:  Article IV District Requirements: Chapter 4.03 “LP” 
Lake-Park District: Section 4.03.03. Density, Area and Yard Regulation (Minimum Lake Front and 
Minimum Side Yard).  The Lake Park – Lake Front setbacks are 75 feet from the high known 
watermark. 

2020var010:  Daniel Schaal has applied for a variance to build deck 2 feet from the side 
property line and 22 feet from the highest known water mark. A variance of 6 feet for the side 
set back and a variance of 53 feet from the highest known water mark. The side setback is 8 
feet from the property line and lake side setback is 75 feet from the highest known watermark. 
The existing deck/walkway is 5’ wide x 23’ long along the lakeside of the house. The existing 
deck/walkway will be removed. The proposed deck will be all on one level and wheel chair 
accessible, it will run along the side of the garage to the back of the house (lakeside), where it 
will connect to the house.  The deck will be 14’ wide x 37’ long which includes a 6’ x 15’ 
walkway along the side of the garage. The property is in the floodplain. The applicant has added 
fill and raised up the back yard where the deck will be located.  

Things to consider:  1) Marvin Wade Subdivision was platted on May 24th, 1949;  
2) Shape and size of lot. 
The “Brookings County Comprehensive - Plan Future Land Use-Developed Lakes Future 

Land Use” found on page 58 –In paragraph two: “It is likely that the established developed 
areas of Lake Campbell, Lake Hendricks, Lake Tetonkaha, and Lake Poinsett will experience 
continued development in varying degrees. While non-lake front growth potential exists for all 
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of the able lakes; significant lake front area is appropriately zoned, and subdivided in some 
cases, adjacent to Lake Tetonkaha, Lake Hendricks, and Lake Campbell.” 

 
 Letters were sent to the adjoining landowners, Laketon Township Chairman and Clerk and 

Brookings County Highway Department. 

Public notices were published in the Brookings Register on July 21 and 28, 2020 and 

Arlington Sun on July 23 and 30, 2020. 

 

 



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 
TO 

ZONING REGULATIONS 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 4 2020 

BROOKINGS 

COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 

Date of Application: _r vi,, I l/, ;)oJ? Variance Number: !J.6 ?-v U 1r-,e. tJJ D 
I ' 

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment 
520 3 rd St, Suite 200 
Brookings, South Dakota 57006 

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of 
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Variance to the 
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of: 
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B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations to be exempted: ., -� 
I) . 
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C.) Special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or buildings in the same district: that literal interpretation of the provisions 
of this regulation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same district under terms of this regulation: that the special 
conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant, and 
that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant, and privilege 
that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district. 
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Looking east. Wheel at northwest corner 
of proposed deck, 14’ from house.

Looking east towards 
existing deck/walkway.

Looking north towards the 
lake. Wheel at 2’ from side 
property line.

2020var010:  Daniel SchaalLooking north towards lake.
Proposed deck location.



View from dock, towards 
the proposed deck. 
Wheel at 14’ from house.

Looking west along shore. Wheel 
at 14’ from house.

Looking east along shoreline.



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 
TO 

ZONING REGULATIONS 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 4 2020 

BROOKINGS 

COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 

Date of Application: .I l�Iy It/,, )vJv Variance Number: (}o � U A�,e_, t)J D 

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment 
520 3 rd St, Suite 200 
Brookings, South Dakota 57006 

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of 
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Variance to the 
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose 9f: 
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B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations to be exempted: ., ., 
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C.) Special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or buildings in the same district: that literal interpretation of the provisions 
of this regulation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same district under terms of this regulation: that the special 
conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant, and 
that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant, and privilege 
that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district. 
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D.) Legal Description of Property: 

E.) Time and Date Set for 
Hearing before Brookings 
County Board of Adjustment. 

Oat�. '--{. -,Jo ?CJ 

g �oa Pm 
Time 

Approved 

Rejected 

Date 

Chairman of Brookings County Board 
of Adjustment 

Oern ,' ef � J..e.� f 
Person filing petition - print 

iJtm.tJ� 
Person filing petition - sign 

I�!/;. DI� }Ovi c;1
,, 

Address 

City 

State 

Zip Code 

toI-1£"}-l��C/ 
Telephone 

A variance that is granted and not used within three (3) years will be considered 
invalid. 
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management 

 Brookings City & County Government Center 
520 3rd Street, Suite 200 

BROOKINGS, SOUTH DAKOTA 57006   
(605)-696-8350 

E-Mail:  zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

Brookings County Board of Adjustment 
August 4, 2020 – 8:00 PM meeting 

2020var009 – August 4, 2020 
Prepared by Richard Haugen 

Applicant/Owner:  Ray Konz, 909 S. Parkview Blvd, Brandon, SD 57005 

Site Address:  720 S Lake Hendricks Drive, Hendricks, MN 56136 

Legal Description:  “Lot 7 Point Clara Addition in SW ¼ of Section 22, T112N, R47W (Lake 

Hendricks Township)”. 

Brookings County Zoning Ordinance:  Article IV District Requirements: Chapter 4.03 “LP” 
Lake-Park District: Section 4.03.03. Density, Area and Yard Regulation (Side yard). 

2020var009:  Ray Konz, has applied for a variance to move in a used 24’ x 36’ garage 
with a 9 ‘ sidewall, 6 feet from the side property line, a variance of 2 foot. The required setback 
is 8 feet from the side property line.  The proposed garage will be attached to the southeast 
corner of his house. The applicant’s septic system is located in the front of his house, 
preventing him from moving the garage farther to the west to meet the 8 feet setback 
requirement. The applicant has also applied for a conditional use 2020cu016 to move in a used 
building. 

Things to consider are the location of septic system and other utilities.  Point Clara 
Addition was platted on April 2, 1975. 

The “Brookings County Comprehensive - Plan Future Land Use-Developed Lakes Future 
Land Use” found on page 58 –In paragraph two: “It is likely that the established developed 
areas of Lake Campbell, Lake Hendricks, Lake Tetonkaha, and Lake Poinsett will experience 
continued development in varying degrees. While non-lake front growth potential exists for all 
of the able lakes; significant lake front area is appropriately zoned, and subdivided in some 
cases, adjacent to Lake Tetonkaha, Lake Hendricks, and Lake Campbell.” 

Letters were sent to the adjoining landowners and Lake Hendricks Township Chairman 

and Clerk. 

The public notices were published in the Brookings Register on July 21 and 28, 2020 and 

Hendricks Pioneer on July 22 and 29, 2020. 
2020var009 
Staff Report 
August 4, 2020 











Used 24’ x 36’ x 9’ garage to be moved to his property. 
The garage is currently at his adjoining neighbor.

Looking north towards 
proposed garage location

Raymond Konz- 2020cu016                   
& 2020var009

Wheel at southeast corner of 
house and west edge of 
proposed attached garage, 2’ 
from septic line oin

Looking north, wheel at east 
end of proposed garage 6’ 
from property line.



Looking west, wheel at east 
end of proposed garage.

Looking west, wheel at south end of 
proposed garage, 

Looking north, wheel at 36’ 
from house and 6’ from 
property line.

Looking north towards applicant’s 
house and proposed moved in garage.



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 
TO 

ZONING REGULATIONS 

RECEIVED 

JUL 7 2020 

BROOKINGS 

COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 

Date of Application: Jv.-lu 1. c):)dJJ 
\ 

Variance Number: fJOd-0 vo..r D� 

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment 
520 3 rd St, Suite 200 
Brookings, South Dakota 57006 

A.) 1/\Ne, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of 
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Variance to the 
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of: 

B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations to be exempted: 

C.) Special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or buildings in the same district: that literal interpretation of the provisions 
of this regulation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same district under terms of this regulation: that the special 
conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant, and 
that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant, and privilege 
that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same ftiv district. , .tu,01 
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D.) Legal Description of Property: 
Ok ti- 7Z-D �� \fu/2� Ac. 

fE Of 2- 757 I Z-'( 7 z...z_.$ bQ

E.) Time and Date Set for 
Hearing before Brookings 
County Board of Adjustment. 

Time 

Approved 

Rejected 

Date 

Chairman of Brookings County Board 
of Adjustment 

Person fling petition - print 

� ?:k:-
Person filing petition - sign 

?t>? .>, 4"1� �!11/ 
Address 

City 

State 

Zip Code 

/pP s-- �1- o�r
Telephone 

A variance that is granted and not used within three (3) years will be considered 
invalid. 
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SKETCH 

Please draw a sketch of the site. Show both the existing and the proposed structures. 
Include the location of public roads, septic treatment systems, feedlots, streams, lakes 

and drainage ditches. 
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management 

 Brookings City & County Government Center 
520 3rd Street, Suite 200 

BROOKINGS, SOUTH DAKOTA 57006   
(605)-696-8350 

E-Mail:  zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

Brookings County Board of Adjustment 
August 4, 2020 – 8:00 PM meeting 

2020cu016 – August 4, 2020 
Prepared by Richard Haugen 

Applicant/Owner:  Ray Konz, 909 S. Parkview Blvd, Brandon, SD 57005 

Site Address:  720 S Lake Hendricks Drive, Hendricks, MN 56136 

Legal Description:  “Lot 7 Point Clara Addition in SW ¼ of Section 22, T112N, R47W (Lake 

Hendricks Township)”. 

Brookings County Zoning Ordinance-Article IV District Requirements: Chapter 4.03 “LP” 

Lake-Park District:  Section 4.03.02 Conditional Uses Permit # 6: Accessory buildings with a side-

wall greater than fourteen (14) feet or more than 2,000 square feet and used accessory buildings 

greater than 120 square feet. 

2020cu016:  Ray Konz has applied for Lake-Park District conditional use to move in a used 24’ x 

36’ garage with a 9’ sidewall. The used garage is located at his neighbor’s directly to the east of 

him. He is proposing attaching the garage to the southeast corner of his house. The garage was 

built in 2011. The applicant is also applying for variance 2020var009 to be closer to the side 

property line. 

Letters were sent to the adjoining landowners and Lake Hendricks Township Chairman 

and Clerk. 

The public notices were published in the Brookings Register on July 21 and 28, 2020 and 

Hendricks Pioneer on July 22 and 29, 2020. 
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Used 24’ x 36’ x 9’ garage to be moved to his property. 
The garage is currently at his adjoining neighbor.

Looking north towards 
proposed garage location

Raymond Konz- 2020cu016                   
& 2020var009

Wheel at southeast corner of 
house and west edge of 
proposed attached garage, 2’ 
from septic line oin

Looking north, wheel at east 
end of proposed garage 6’ 
from property line.



Looking west, wheel at east 
end of proposed garage.

Looking west, wheel at south end of 
proposed garage, 

Looking north, wheel at 36’ 
from house and 6’ from 
property line.

Looking north towards applicant’s 
house and proposed moved in garage.



APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

RECEIVED 

JUL 6 2020 

BROOKINGS 

COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 

Date of Application: .:J Ld V Co, J.lYJ{) Permit Number: 'J.O[).oeu_O10 

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment 
520 3rd St, Suite 200 
Brookings, South Dakota 57006 

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of 
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Conditional Use to the 
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of: 

a... .2¥' 3&' h 

B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations authorizing Conditional Use: 
1 

� W. 03 '' Lf"��-ffMAc

C.) Legal Description of Property: 

5-15-2018
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0.) Time and Date Set for 
Hearing before Brookings 
County Board of Adjustment. 

Time 

Approved 

Rejected 

Date 

Chairman of Brookings County 
Board of Adjustment 

Person filing petition - print 

� :cc---
Person filing petition - sign 

qoq S. �,v-t::.t.,J e'-' :tlv1/ 
Address 

City 

State 

Zip Code 

Telephone 

A conditional use that is granted and not used within three (3) years will be 
considered invalid. 

5-15-2018 2 of 4 
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SKETCH 

Please draw a sketch of the site. Show both the existing and the proposed structures. 
Include the location of public roads, septic treatment systems, feedlots, streams, lakes 

and drainage ditches. 
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management 

Brookings City & County Government Center 

520 3rd Street, Suite 200 

Brookings, SD  57006 

(605) 696-8350
E-Mail:  zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

Brookings County Board of Adjustment 

August 4, 2020 – 8:00 PM meeting 

2020cu015 – August 4, 2020 
Prepared by Richard Haugen, 

Applicant/Owner:   Dakota Redi-Mix LLC by Robert Winter, PO Box 646, Brookings, SD 57006 
Site:  47280 SD Hwy 324, Brookings, SD 57006. 

Legal Description:  “SE1/4 Exc H-3 & H-4 of Section 18, T109N, R49W (Trenton 

Township)”. 

Brookings County Zoning Ordinance, Article 11: Section 11.01:  “A” Agricultural District: 

Conditional Use Permit # 5B: Concrete Mixing Plant. 

2020cu015:  Dakota Redi-Mix, LLC by Robert Winter has applied for an agricultural 

district conditional use # 5B:  Concrete Mixing Plant. The cement plant will be located on their 
gravel pit, located at 47280 SD Hwy 324, Brookings, SD, which is just east of I-29 / Elkton exit. 

The applicant is anticipating on the cement plant being there 10-15 years or until the gravel 
mining is completed. They will start with 6-8 cement trucks in their fleet and may expand up to 

10 trucks in the future, if the demand is there. The entrance and exit to the property will be off 

South Dakota Highway 324 and use the existing driveway. The site plan shows a materials 

hopper, mixing plant, job trailer and future building. The cement powder will be hauled in and 

use aggregate that is on site. The applicant will need the appropriate water permit from South 

Dakota Department of Environment and Natural Resources for water used at the plant. There 

will be a wash out area with settling ponds, this is where the trucks will be washed out. The 

cement residue will settle out and the hardened cement will be hauled out to a permitted 

contractor to be crushed or used as fill. The parcel is located in the flood plain and Zone “B” of 

the South Dakota Aquifer Materials Map. The applicant will have to meet the “Performance 

Standards” listed Section 4.06.06 of the Aquifer Protection Ordinance. East Dakota Water 

Development District has reviewed the proposed plans.  

Public notices were published in the Brookings Register on July 21 and 28, 2020. 

2020cu015 
Staff Report 
August 4, 2020 



2020cu015 
Staff Report 
August 4, 2020 

Letters were sent to the land owner, adjoining landowner’s, Trenton Township 

Chairman and Clerk, Brookings County Highway Department and South Dakota Department of 

Transportation. 

















Looking north down driveway 
off SD 324.

Looking east from driveway 
on SD Hwy 324.

2020cu015:  Dakota Redi-Mix
LLC by Robert Winter.

Looking west from driveway 
on SD Hwy 324.

Looking down driveway 
towards proposed location of 
cement plant.



APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

Date of Application: ---�_,.j_3_o--..,_f �-· _o.i_o __ Permit Number: ;}o-;J.n GLt... 0 15

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment 
520 3 rd St, Suite 200 
Brookings, South Dakota 57006 

A.) IM/e, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of 
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Conditional Use to the 
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of: 

R�aJv mi'IC G"ca{� Pla,d· 

B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations authorizing Conditional Use: 

C.) Legal Description of Property: 

5-15-2018

S.E 'lot [xc. i-1-3 �li-'I j;£ /8-/o{)-"/q 

C-rrentvo , wD ) 
, 
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RECEIVED 

JUL 7 2020 

BROOKINGS 

COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 



D.) Time and Date Set for 
Hearing before Brookings 
County Board of Adjustment. 

Time 

Approved 

Rejected 

Date 

Chairman of Brookings County 
Board of Adjustment 

�mtl, ¼&� -'\Y\t '/J LLG 

f<ok, r-.i tJ,A.kr 
Person filing petition - print 

Peraon��� 

Address 

City 

so 
State 

5700, 
Zip Code 

Telephone 

A conditional use that is granted and not used within three (3) years will be 
considered invalid. 

5-15-2018

-,,l ' 
I' 

2 of4 



SKETCH 

Please draw a sketch of the site. Show both the existing and the proposed structures. 

Include the location of public roads, septic treatment systems, feedlots, streams, lakes 

and drainage ditches. 
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